

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: 100% GRATED PARMESAN CHEESE  
MARKETING AND SALES PRACTICE  
LITIGATION

---

*This Document Relates to All Cases*

---

1:16-cv-5802  
MDL No. 2705

Judge Gary Feinerman

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE'S  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... **ii**  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **iii**  
**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT** ..... **1**  
**INTRODUCTION** ..... **1**  
**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE**..... **2**  
**ARGUMENT** ..... **3**  
I. This Court has a fiduciary duty to protect absent class members’ rights by ensuring fair and reasonable attorneys’ fees are awarded..... **3**  
II. Selecting lead counsel through a competitive bidding process will ensure a “market price” for attorneys’ fees as required by controlling Seventh Circuit precedent. .... **4**  
    A. Competitive bidding at the beginning of the case creates a market system that best determines the market rate and thereby avoids the likelihood of above-market returns to plaintiffs’ counsel at the expense of the class..... **6**  
    B. The critiques of competitive bidding are largely inapplicable here or readily addressed through judicial oversight. .... **11**  
III. The bids should be submitted under seal to avoid anti-competitive coordination and made public within 48 hours of the submission deadline..... **13**  
**CONCLUSION**..... **15**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Amino Acid Lysine Antitrust Litig.*,  
 918 F. Supp. 1190 (N.D. Ill. 1996)..... passim

*In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.*,  
 197 F.R.D. 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 10, 13

*In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.*,  
 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 3

*In re Bank One Shareholders Class Actions*,  
 96 F. Supp. 2d 780 (N.D. Ill. 2000) ..... 6, 8, 13

*In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 3

*In re Capital One TCPA Litigation*,  
 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....9, 10

*In re Comdisco Sec. Litig.*,  
 150 F. Supp. 2d 943 (N.D. Ill. 2001) ..... 1, 5, 6, 7

*In re Continental Illinois Sec. Litig.*,  
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 4

*Cook v. Niedert*,  
 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 3

*De La Riva v. Houlihan Smith & Co.*,  
 No. 10 C 8206, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172350 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2014) ..... 4

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,  
 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 3

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*,  
 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 3, 5

*Gebrich v. Chase Bank USA*,  
 No. 12 C 5510, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26184 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016).....5, 10

*Gorham v. General Growth Props.*,  
 256 F.R.D. 602 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 12

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 8

*In re Lucent Techs. Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 137 (D.N.J. 2000) .....9, 10

*In re Milestone Scientific Sec. Litig.*,  
187 F.R.D. 165 (D.N.J. 1999) ..... 10

*Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*,  
450 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 3

*In re Oracle Sec. Litig.*,  
852 F. Supp. 1437 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....8, 12

*In re Oracle Sec. Litig.*,  
136 F.R.D. 639 (N.D. Cal. 1991)..... 14

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 3

*Raftery v. Mercury Fin. Co.*,  
No. 97 C 624, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12439 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 1997)..... 7

*Redman v. RadioShack Corp.*  
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 7

*Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank*,  
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 3

*Sherleigh Assocs. v. Windmere-Durable Holdings, Inc.*,  
186 F.R.D. 669 (S.D. Fla. 1999) ..... 10

*In re Stericycle, Inc.*,  
No. 13 C 5795, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147718 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 2013) .....9, 11

*In re Synthroid Marketing Litig.* (“*Synthroid P*”),  
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 4, 6, 7, 12

*In re Synthroid Marketing Litig.* (“*Synthroid IP*”),  
325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 6

*In re Wells Fargo Sec. Litig.*,  
157 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....3, 12

*Wenderhold v. Cylink Corp.*,  
188 F.R.D. 577 (N.D. Cal. 1999)..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Coffee, John C.  
*The Regulation of Entrepreneurial Litigation: Balancing Fairness and Efficiency in the Large Class Action*,  
54 U. CHI. L. REV. 877 (1987)..... 9

Final Report,  
Third Circuit Task Force on the Selection of Class Counsel (January 2002) ..... 11

Harel, Alon & Stein, Alex,  
*Auctioning for Loyalty: Selection and Monitoring of Class Counsel*,  
22 YALE L. & POLICY REV. 69 (2004) ..... 13

Hooper, Laural L. & Leary, Marie,  
*Auctioning the Role of Class Counsel in Class Action Cases: A Descriptive Study*,  
Federal Judicial Center (Aug. 29, 2001)..... 8, 13, 14

Lahav, Alexander,  
*Fundamental Principles for Class Action Governance*,  
37 IND. L. REV. 655 (2004)..... 14

Liptak, Adam,  
*When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal*,  
N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013..... 2

Mulvany, Lydia,  
*The Parmesan Cheese You Sprinkle on Your Penne Could Be Wood*,  
BLOOMBERG, Feb. 16, 2016..... 2

Ostoyich, Joseph,  
*That's Your Defense to Price-Fixing?*,  
LAW360, Oct. 24, 2014 ..... 9

Ostoyich, Joseph A. & Lavery, William C.,  
*So We Agree It's Price-Fixing, But ...*,  
LAW360, Aug. 18, 2014..... 9

Parloff, Roger,  
*Should Plaintiffs Lawyers Get 94% of a Class Action Settlement?*,  
FORTUNE, Dec. 15, 2015..... 2

Redish, Martin H. & Karaba, Julie M.,  
*One Size Doesn't Fit All: Multidistrict Litigation, Due Process, and the Dangers of Procedural  
Collectivism*,  
95 B.U. L. REV. 109 (2015)..... 5

Tuxbury, James L.,  
Note, *A Case for Competitive Bidding for Lead Counsel in Securities Class Actions*,  
2003 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 285 (2003) .....6, 8
